
 
 

West Oxfordshire District Council, Council Offices, Woodgreen, Witney, OX28 1NB 
www.westoxon.gov.uk Tel: 01993 861000 

 

 

 

Thursday, 3 April 2025 

 

Tel: 01993 861000 

e-mail: democratic.services@westoxon.gov.uk 

 

UPLANDS AREA PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

You are summoned to a meeting of the Uplands Area Planning Sub-Committee which will be held 

in Council Chamber, Council Offices, Woodgreen, Witney, Oxfordshire OX28 1NB on Monday, 

14 April 2025 at 2.00 pm. 

 

 
Giles Hughes 

Chief Executive 

 

 
To: Members of the Uplands Area Planning Sub-Committee 

 

Councillors: Julian Cooper (Chair), Mark Walker (Vice-Chair), Lidia Arciszewska, Mike Baggaley, 

Andrew Beaney, Adam Clements, Roger Faulkner, David Jackson, Rosie Pearson, 

Elizabeth Poskitt and Geoff Saul 

 

Recording of Proceedings – The law allows the public proceedings of Council, Executive, and 

Committee Meetings to be recorded, which includes filming as well as audio-recording.  

Photography is also permitted. By participating in this meeting, you are consenting to be filmed. 

 

As a matter of courtesy, if you intend to record any part of the proceedings please let the 

Democratic Services officers know prior to the start of the meeting. 

 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

http://www.westoxon.gov.uk/


 

 

 

AGENDA 
 

1.   Apologies for Absence  

To receive any apologies from members of the Sub-Committee. The quorum for the 

Sub-Committee is 3 members.  

 

2.   Declarations of Interest  

To receive any declarations from members of the Sub-Committee on any items to be 

considered at the meeting. 

 

3.   Minutes of Previous Meeting (Pages 3 - 12) 

To approve the minutes of the previous meeting held on Monday 17 March 2025.  

 

4.   Applications for Development (Pages 13 - 66) 

Purpose: 

To consider applications for development, details of which are set out in the attached 

schedule. 

 

Recommendation: 

That the applications be determined in accordance with the recommendations of the 

Development Manager. 

 

Page  Application No. Address Planning 

Officer 

15-66 24/00769/OUT  

 

Land South of Charlbury 

Road, Chipping Norton  

Mike Cassidy 

 

 

4.1   24/00769/OUT Land South of Charlbury Road, Chipping Norton. 

 

 

5.   Applications Determined under Delegated Powers (Pages 67 - 82) 

Purpose: 
To inform the Sub-Committee of applications determined under delegated powers. 

Recommendation: 

1. That the reports be noted. 

 

6.   Appeal Decisions (Pages 83 - 84) 

Purpose: 

To inform the Sub-Committee of any appeal decisions.  

 

Recommendations: 

1. That the report be noted by the Sub-Committee.  
 

 

(END) 

Page 2



 

 

 

WEST OXFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

Minutes of the meeting of the 

Uplands Area Planning Sub-Committee 

Held in the Committee Room 1, Council Offices, Woodgreen, Witney, Oxfordshire OX28 

1NB at 2.00 pm on Monday, 17 March 2025 

PRESENT 

Councillors: Julian Cooper (Chair), Lidia Arciszewska, Mike Baggaley, Andrew Beaney, Roger 

Faulkner, David Jackson, Rosie Pearson, Elizabeth Poskitt and Geoff Saul 

Officers:  Stephanie Eldridge (Principal Planner), Chris Hargraves (Head of Planning), Nathan 

Harris (Assistant Planner), Anne Learmonth (Democratic Services Officer), Ana Prelici (Senior 

Democratic Services Officer) and Mathew Taylor (Democratic Services Officer) 

Other Councillors in attendance: Liam Walker 

 

79 Apologies for Absence  

Apologies were received from Councillor Mark Walker and Councillor Adam Clements.. 

80 Declarations of Interest  

Declarations of Interest were received as follows: 

24/01177/FULL Land East of Wroslyn Road, Freeland 

Councillor Roger Faulkner declared that the land subject to the application was within his 

ward. In addition, Councillor Faulkner declared that he had previously been the Methodist 

Minister for Freeland Methodist Church and although no longer involved he maintained a 

personal interest in the building which was adjacent to the proposed site. 

 

81 Minutes of Previous Meeting  

Councillor Elizabeth Poskitt proposed that the minutes of the meeting held on Monday 20 

January 2025 be approved by the Sub-Committee. This was seconded by Councillor Andrew 

Beaney, was put to the vote and agreed by the Sub-Committee. 

The Sub-Committee Resolved to: 

1. Agree the minutes of the previous meeting held on Monday 20 January 2025. 
 

82 Applications for Development  

83 24/00769/OUT Land South of Charlbury Road  

Mike Cassidy, the Principal Planner, presented the application for outline permission, with all 

matters reserved other than principal means of access to the highway, for the construction of 

up to 104 residential dwellings, together with the provision of open space, landscaping and 

associated infrastructure.  

A statement from Councillor Sandra Coleman, Mayor of Chipping Norton, was circulated to 

members of the Sub-Committee. 

 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



Uplands Area Planning Sub-Committee 

17/March2025 

 

 

George Hayman spoke in objection to the application and raised the following points: Housing 

was needed but not such piecemeal ad-hoc development, the application was unsupported by 

infrastructure, upgrade works would be required to Thames Waters sewage treatment plant, 

there were concerns around noise from the shared boundary with the rifle and pistol club, 

The biodiversity net gain would be achieved through land other than on the site itself. 

 

Adam Ross spoke on behalf of the applicant and raised the following points: There was a 

housing crisis in the District, there was an unmet housing need in Chipping Norton, the Local 

Plan identified Chipping Norton as a main service centre, Policy H2 stated that new dwellings 

would be permitted on unallocated greenfield land that adjoins a settlement, the site would 

deliver forty two affordable homes, there would be a significant biodiversity gain, the site was 

a sustainable site and
[...]


Councillor Rosie Pearson seconded the proposal to defer. 

Voting record – The vote was unanimous. 

The Sub-Committee Resolved to: 

 

1. Defer the application to request written responses from OCC Highways (or for a 

representative to attend the Sub-Committee) to explain why a contribution towards 

Strategic Highways Infrastructure at Chipping Norton (referred to in the Sub-

Committee discussions as ‘the link road’) had not been sought; and from the NHS 

(formally the Oxford Clinical Commissioning Board and now the NHS 

Buckinghamshire, Oxfordshire and Berkshire West Integrated Care Board) as to 

whether a contribution towards primary health care was required to be secured by 

S106 legal agreement in any permission granted. 

 

 

84 24/01177/FUL Land East of Wroslyn Road  

Stephanie Eldridge, the Principal Planner, presented the application for development of 78 

residential dwellings (Use Class C3), allotments and site access, plus open space, drainage, 

landscaping and associated engineering works (reserved and additional information received).  

Dawn Taylor of Friends of Freeland, and Robert Crocker, spoke in objection to the 

application and raised the following points: Many objections to the site had been made, the 

application failed on all three NPPF sustainability objectives, the plan included a sewage pump 

placed next to adjacent housing, there would be an impact on the outlook of heritage 

buildings, the site was of importance for connectivity of habitat for species survival. 

Peter Foster, Chair of the Parish Council, spoke in objection to the application and raised the 

following points: The application was speculative development, objections were raised over 

issues such as: distinct green gaps that characterise the village visually and for wildlife would be 

lost, the development would add 13% to the population, the layout and building design was 

Page 6



Uplands Area Planning Sub-Committee 

17/March2025 

 

 

unimagina
[...]
 The use of the wording, “modest contribution to housing shortfall”, in the Report 

should be used carefully. Any housing was considered a contribution. 

 The housing mix was discussed with particular reference to size and affordability.  

 The bus routes to the village were limited.  

 

Councillor Lidia Arciszewska proposed refusing the application. Councillor Roger Faulkner 

seconded the proposal. 

Voting record – The vote was unanimous. 

The Sub-Committee Resolved to: 

 

1. Refuse the application in line with officer recommendations and to include an 

informative outlining concerns of the Council and EA regarding impact on water 

quality/network capacity. 

 

Councillor Andrew Beaney left the meeting at 16:26. 

85 24/03161/HHD 3 Manor Road, Bladon  

Nathan Harris, the Principal Planner, presented the application for a proposed single storey 

front extension, garage conversion and alterations.  

The Planning Officer’s presentation addressed the following points: 

 

 The property subject to the application was owned by a member of West Oxfordshire 

District Council staff, this was the reason for Sub-Committee consideration. 

 The property was in the Bladon Conservation Area and the Oxfordshire Green Belt. 

However, the proposal was of a modest nature and there would be no impact on these 

areas. 

 Oxfordshire highways had raised no objections. 

 There would be no adverse level of overbearance. 

 

Councillor Julian Cooper proposed approving the application. Councillor Elizabeth Poskitt 

seconded the proposal. 

Voting record – The vote was unanimous. 

The Sub-Committee Resolved to: 

 

1. Approve the application in line with officer recommendations 

 

 

 

Page 9



Uplands Area Planning Sub-Committee 

17/March2025 

 

 

 

86 Applications Determined under Delegated Powers  

The report giving details of the applications determined under Delegated Powers was 

received, explained by the Officers and noted by the Sub-Committee. 

87 Appeal Decisions  

The report giving details of the appeals decisions was received, explained by the Officers and 

noted by the Sub-Committee. 

88 Progress on Enforcement Cases  

Kelly Murray, Principal Planner (Enforcement and Appeals), introduced the report, which 

provided an update on progress in respect of priority enforcement investigations. 

The Officer explained that a vacancy within the team had been filled which had helped with 

caseloads and progression of cases. 

The Officer explained the current caseload and what stages various cases were at, however 

where certain cases were sensitive, such as those going to court, these could not be discussed 

in full. 

The Sub-Committee requested an update from Property Services on the Unicorn House in 

Great Rollright. The Officer advised that she believed that this had been taken off the priority 

list, however the query would be raised with Property Services.   

Members thanked the Officer and team for all their hard work and detailed report. 

89 Blenheim Palace World Heritage Site (WHS)  

Chris Hargraves, Head of Planning, introduced the item the purpose of which was to respond 

to the request made on 13 November 2023 that Planning Policy Officers produce a report on 

the Blenheim World Heritage Site to inform the Local Plan review process.  

The presentation made by the Head of Planning addressed the following points: 

 

 The delay in producing the Report was due to the lack of resource in the team and a 

wish to meet with Historic England to discuss the issues. 

 Sections of the report addressed what World Heritage Sites are, and why these are 

protected. 

 Blenheim Palace did not have a buffer zone. 

 Each World Heritage Site was required to have a Management Plan. This Plan should 

be reviewed on a regular basis, typically every ten years. The current plan was adopted 

in 2017 and was therefore up for review in 2027. 

 The International Council on Monuments and Sites
[...]
has not been sought; and 

from the NHS (formally the Oxford Clinical Commissioning Board and now the NHS Buckinghamshire, 

Oxfordshire and Berkshire West Integrated Care Board) as to whether a contribution towards primary health 

care is required to be secured by s106 legal agreement in any permission granted. 

 

1.3 Officers have now reconsulted OCC Highways and NHS Buckinghamshire, Oxfordshire, and 

Berkshire West Integrated Care Board on the need for contributions towards Strategic Highways 

Infrastructure at Chipping Norton (referred to in the committee discussions as ‘the link road’) and 

primary health care infrastructure funding as requested by Committee and their responses are 

summarised below. 

 

2 CONSULTATIONS 

 

2.1 A summary of the representations received on the application are detailed in Section 1 of the original 

Officer committee report. Full details of the consultation responses received can be viewed on the 

Council's website. 

 

2.2 Since the Sub-Committee’s deferment of the application, the following additional consultation 

responses have been received, which in the case of OCC, should be read in conjunction with the 

comments already provided as set out in the original Officer report: 

 

OCC Highways The alignment of the proposed north-south link road through the 

East of Chipping Norton Strategic Development Area has been cast 

into significant doubt following discoveries of Roman archaeological 

remains and the subsequent scheduling of the area by Historic 

England. Given the uncertainty now surrounding the deliverability of 

the link road, OCC are not currently seeking contributions towards 

the scheme.  

 

Notwithstanding this, the developer has demonstrated that the 

traffic impact of the proposed development would not be severe; 

the development is therefore in accordance with paragraph 115 of 

the NPPF. Consequently, the Local Highway Authority (LHA) would 

Page 16



not be able to seek contributions towards a link road to offset the 

traffic impact of the proposed development as this would not pass 

the CIL tests set out in the NPPF (2024).  
 

NHS Buckinghamshire, 

Oxfordshire, and Berkshire 

West Integrated Care 

Board  

No Objection to the application subject to a contribution of 

£89,856 towards primary health care being secured by s106 legal 

agreement in any permission granted.  

3 REPRESENTATIONS 

 

3.1 A summary of the representations received on the application are detailed in Section 2 of the original 

Officer committee report. Since deferment, no further representations have been received. Full 

details of the representations made can be viewed on the Council's website. 

 

4 PLANNING ASSESSMENT 

 

4.1 The proposal is an outline planning application, with all matters reserved apart from the principal 

means of access to the highway, for the construction of up to 104 residential dwellings, together with 

the provision of open space, landscaping, and associated infrastructure. The proposal represents 

development requiring an Environmental Statement (ES) and this has been provided, with supporting 

information and documentation.  

 

4.2 The original Officer committee report provided a full assessment of the application proposal and its 

merits. This Addendum report does not therefore intend to repeat this and instead seeks only to 

cover the reason for the Sub-Committee’s deferment, namely whether contributions towards 

Strategic Highways Infrastructure at Chipping Norton and primary health care infrastructure funding 

should be secured.  

 

S106 Contributions 

 

4.3      Policy OS5 of the Local Plan seeks to ensure that new development delivers or contributes towards 

the provision of essential supporting infrastructure. 

 

4.4     The s106 contributions/matters set out in paragraphs 5.91 to 5.93 of the original Officer committee 

report are all still considered to be necessary. This Addendum report seeks to consider
[...]
ght for the link road. The recently approved Cala 

Homes scheme (previously known as the Rainier scheme ref: 23/00536/OUT), also outside the SDA, 

did not make a contribution to the link road.  
 

4.9     Since the deferment of the application, OCC Highways have advised that the alignment of the 

proposed north-south link road through the SDA has been cast into significant doubt following 

discoveries of Roman archaeological remains and the subsequent scheduling of the area by Historic 

England. Given the uncertainty now surrounding the deliverability of the link road, OCC have 

confirmed that they are not therefore currently seeking contributions towards the scheme.  

 

4.10 Notwithstanding this, OCC have advised that the applicant has satisfactorily demonstrated that the 

traffic impact of the proposed development would not be severe and considers the proposed 

development to be in accordance with the NPPF. Consequently, as LHA, they do not consider it 

appropriate or justified to seek a contribution towards a link road to offset the traffic impact of the 

proposed development as this would not pass the CIL tests set out in paragraph 58 of the NPPF 

(2024). 

 

4.11 In view of the above, requiring such a contribution would not therefore be justified and would fail to 

meet the tests set in paragraph 58 of the NPPF.  

 

Health and Social Care 

 

4.12 A key aspect of the NPPF (Section 8 – Promoting Healthy and safe communities) is the promotion of 

healthy and safe communities with planning policies expected to take into account and support the 

delivery of local strategies to improve health, social and cultural well-being for all sections of the 

community.  

 

4.13 Reflecting this, Policy OS5 of the Local Plan requires development to contribute to the timely 

provision of essential supporting infrastructure including health care provision.  

 

4.14 The overall concept of ‘healthy place shaping’ was adopted as a strategic priority for Ox
[...]
tructures on site; 

(d) The name and contact details of any appointed management company information. 

 

REASON: To ensure the proper provision for surface water drainage and/ or to ensure flooding is 

not exacerbated in the locality. 

Page 22



 

CONTAMINATION 

15. In the event that contamination is found at any time when carrying out the approved development, it 

must be reported in writing immediately to the Local Planning Authority. An investigation and risk 

assessment must be undertaken in accordance with the requirements of Environment Agency's 

Model Procedures for the Management of Land Contamination, CLR 11, and where remediation is 

necessary a remediation scheme must be prepared, to bring the site to a condition suitable for the 

intended use by removing unacceptable risks to human health, buildings and other property, and 

which is subject to the approval in writing of the Local Planning Authority. 

 

REASON: To prevent pollution of the environment in the interests of the amenity. 

 

FOUL WATER CAPACITY 

16. No development shall be occupied until confirmation has been provided that either:- 1. Foul water 

Capacity, including at the Chipping Norton STW, exists off site to serve the development, or 2. A 

development and infrastructure phasing plan has been agreed with the Local Authority in 

consultation with Thames Water. Where a development and infrastructure phasing plan is agreed, no 

occupation shall take place other than in accordance with the agreed development and infrastructure 

phasing plan, or 3. All Foul water network upgrades required to accommodate the additional flows 

from the development have been completed.  

 

REASON: Network reinforcement works may be required to accommodate the proposed 

development. Any reinforcement works identified will be necessary in order to avoid sewage flooding 

and/or potential pollution incidents 

 

WATER NETWORK UPGRADES 

17. There shall be no occupation beyond the 50 dwellin
[...]
the drainage structures on site; (d) 

The name and contact details of any appointed management company information.  

  

REASON: To ensure the proper provision for surface water drainage and/ or to ensure flooding is 

not exacerbated in the locality.  

  

CONTAMINATION  

15. In the event that contamination is found at any time when carrying out the approved development, 

it must be reported in writing immediately to the Local Planning Authority. An investigation and 

risk assessment must be undertaken in accordance with the requirements of Environment 

Agency's Model Procedures for the Management of Land Contamination, CLR 11, and where 

remediation is necessary a remediation scheme must be prepared, to bring the site to a condition 

suitable for the intended use by removing unacceptable risks to human health, buildings and other 

property, and which is subject to the approval in writing of the Local Planning Authority.  

  

REASON: To prevent pollution of the environment in the interests of the amenity.  

  

FOUL WATER CAPACITY  

16. No development shall be occupied until confirmation has been provided that either:- 1. Foul water 

Capacity, including at the Chipping Norton STW, exists off site to serve the development, or 2. A 

development and infrastructure phasing plan has been agreed with the Local Authority in 

consultation with Thames Water. Where a development and infrastructure phasing plan is agreed, 

no occupation shall take place other than in accordance with the agreed development and 

infrastructure phasing plan, or 3. All Foul water network upgrades required to accommodate the 

additional flows from the development have been completed.   

  

REASON: Network reinforcement works may be required to accommodate the proposed 

development. Any reinforcement works identified will be necessary in order to avoid sewage 

flooding and/or potential pollution incidents  

  

WATER NETWORK UPGRADES  

17. There shall be no occupation bey

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 

WEST OXFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

Minutes of the meeting of the 

Uplands Area Planning Sub-Committee 

Held in the Council Chamber, Council Offices, Woodgreen, Witney, Oxfordshire OX28 1NB 

at 2.00 pm on Monday, 14 April 2025 

PRESENT 

Councillors: Julian Cooper (Chair),  , Mike Baggaley, Andrew Beaney, Adam Clements, Roger 

Faulkner, Rosie Pearson, Elizabeth Poskitt, Geoff Saul and Tim Sumner 

Officers:  Stephanie Eldridge (Principal Planner) 

Other Councillors in attendance:   

 

90 Apologies for Absence  

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Lidia Arciszewska, David Jackon and 

Mark Walker.  

 

Councillor Tim Sumner substituted for Councillor Jackson. 

 

91 Declarations of Interest  

Declarations of Interest were received as follows: 

 

The Chair declared that West Oxfordshire District Council owned land near the site of 

application 24/00769/OUT Land South of Charlbury Road, Chipping Norton.   

 

92 Minutes of Previous Meeting  

The Chair proposed that the minutes of the meeting held on Monday 17 March 2025 be 

approved by the Sub-Committee. This was seconded by Councillor Roger Faulkner was put to 

the vote and agreed by the Sub-Committee.   

The Sub-Committee Resolved to: 

1. Agree the minutes of the previous meeting held on Monday 17 March 2025.  

 

The Unicorn Public House.  

The Chair asked why a report on the Unicorn Public House had not been brought to the Sub-

Committee as an update on the matter had been requested.  

 

The Principal Planning officer explained that at the last Uplands Sub-Committee meeting the 

Enforcement Officer had advised that it was a matter for the Estates Team. The 

Head of Democratic and Electoral Services advised the Sub-Committee that a report had been 

brought to the Executive in October 2023 which proposed various options for the Unicorn 

Public House. The Executive had chosen not to pursue enforcement. The Council’s agreed 



Uplands Area Planning Sub-Committee 

14/April2025 

 

 

position was for the Building Control team to monitor the building by regular visits and for the 

Estates Team to continue to engage with the landowners. There was no further update, and 

officers continued to implement the decision the Executive had taken in October 2023.  

 

Members raised the point that the Estates Team had been asked in August 2024 to come to 

the Sub-Committee and give an update. The Members asked if the Lendology scheme had 

been suggested to the landowner. The Head of Democratic and Electoral Services advised that 

he would take the suggestion away and acknowledged the members concerns and comments.   

 

93 Applications for Development  

94 24/00769/OUT Land South of Charlbury Road, Chipping Norton.  

Mike Cassidy, the Principal Planner, presented the application for an outline planning 

application, with all matters reserved other than principal means of access to the highway, for 

the construction of up to 104 residential dwellings, together with the provision of open space, 

landscaping and infrastructure.  

 

The Principal Planner confirmed that no further additional representations had been received. 

The Principal Planner drew Member’s attention to a handout from George Hayman, an 

objector who spoke at the Uplands Sub-Committee meeting on Monday 17 March. George 

Hayman was not present at the meeting. The handout, circulated by public speaker Kat 

Boylan, did not raise any new issues or information.   

 

 

The Planning Officer’s presentation addressed the following points:  

 

 There were 2 key plans submitted: Parameter Plan and Illustrative Master Plan.   

 The Parameter Plan showed key elements including access to the site from the 

highway, Burford Road, the residential development area and landscaping. The public 

right of way would be retained and there would be improvements to the footway on 

Charlbury Road.  

 The Illustrative Master Plan showed the capacity of the site, the proposed up to 104 

dwellings of low to medium density, community growing space and sustainable urban 

drainage.  

 Illustrative Design and Access Statement images showing the overall intended proposed 

development slides were shown to the Sub-Committee.  

 The site was located Southeast of Chipping Norton and was bordered by a sports club 

to the South, farmland to the allotments to the North and Cotswold Gate 

development to the West.  

 A public right of way was diagonally across the site to Charlbury Road in the 

southeastern corner. There were no designated heritage assets within the site.  



Uplands Area Planning Sub-Committee 

14/April2025 

 

 

 There was a listed building (Oldner House) some 240 metres to the east of the site 

and the Chipping Norton Conservation area was some 550 metres to the northwest.  

 

The application had come before the Sub-Committee on Monday 17 March 2024 and had been 

deferred for written responses to be requested from Oxfordshire County Council Highways 

(OCC Highways), to explain why a contribution towards Strategic Highway Infrastructure at 

Chipping Norton (referred to as the link road) had not been sought, and from the NHS 

Buckinghamshire, Oxfordshire and Berkshire West Integrated Care Board, as to whether a 

contribution towards primary health care was required to be secured by S106 legal 

agreement.  

 

The Principal Planner drew Members attention to the response received from OCC Highways 

included on page 16 of the report in the agenda pack.   

It was explained that due to the discovery of the Roman/archaeological remains and scheduling 
by Historic England, the alignment of the north – south link road had been cast into significant 

doubt. The developer had demonstrated that the traffic impact of the proposed development 

would not be severe. In accordance with paragraph 115 of the National Planning Policy 

Framework (NPPF) the Local Highway Authority would not be able to seek contributions 

toward the link road to offset the traffic impact of the proposed development as this would 

not pass CIL tests set out in the NPPF.   

 

The Principal Planner drew Members attention to the response received from the NHS 

Buckinghamshire, Oxfordshire and Berkshire West Integrated Care Board included on page 17 

of the report in the agenda pack.  

It was explained that there was no objection from the NHS Buckinghamshire, Oxfordshire and 

Berkshire West Integrated Care Board subject to a contribution of £89,856 towards primary 

health care being secured by a S106 legal agreement in any permission granted. This had been 

agreed by the applicant.  

 

Kat Boylan spoke as a member of the public in objection to the application and raised the 

following points:  

The noise impact from the Chipping Norton Rifle and Pistol Club situated next to the 

proposed development, increase in traffic on the Lidstone / Enstone single track road, 

management of sewage with reference to the Environment Agency’s statement that the 

sewage treatment plant is upgraded before the commencement of the development, the 

impact on the local countryside and the use of agricultural land for development.  Ms Boylan 

asked to play a recording of the noise from the rifle and pistol club. The Chair explained that 

this was not common practice at the Sub-Committee and was not agreed.  

 

The Principal Planner continued with his presentation which addressed the following points:  

 The conclusion and planning balance, as set out in the original Officer report in 

Appendix One, remained substantially unchanged.   



Uplands Area Planning Sub-Committee 

14/April2025 

 

 

 Applying the planning balance set out in the NPPF, Officers considered the benefits of 

the scheme outweighed the harms identified.  

 With the agreed additional contribution towards primary health care requested by the 

NHS, the application was recommended for approval.  

 

The Chair then invited the Sub-Committee to discuss the application, which raised the 

following points: 

 

 Concerns that the proposed land to be developed was greenfield land extended the 

curtilage of the town towards Burford.  

 Concerns there would be a limit on the number of houses that could be built due to 

the sewage upgrade needed by Thames Water.  

 Concerns the traffic would be increased due to no link road, and an increase in traffic 

from the proposed dwellings. There was no bus stop located near the site.  

 Members felt that the contribution offered to the NHS would barely cover a GP salary 

for a year.  

 Concerns regarding the sewage treatment and adverse impact on the environment.  

 Concerns regarding the public right of way and safety of pedestrians crossing busy 

roads, no continuous pathways or footpath or crossing to Millennium Woods.  

 Concerns that the landscape and character of would be impacted and was not in 

keeping with policies H2, EH2, OS2 and OS4.  

 Members highlighted that the Roman archaeological findings had impacted the possible 

construction of a link road.  

 It was highlighted that there were conditions regarding sewage and no objections from 

Historic England.  

 Members asked if there was provision for solar panels, in the report page 26, point 6 

the applicant had been encouraged to minimise energy and carbon emissions.  

 

 

Councillor Geoff Saul proposed the application be refused against officer’s recommendations. 

This was seconded by Councillor Rosie Pearson.  

 

Voting record – 3 for the proposal, 3 against and 3 abstentions.  The proposal was not carried 

on the Chair’s casting vote.  

 

Members asked if condition 16 on page 23 of the report relating to foul water capacity could 

be amended to a pre-commencement rather than pre-occupation condition. The Principal 

Planner advised that this could be amended.  

 



Uplands Area Planning Sub-Committee 

14/April2025 

 

 

The Chair proposed to approve in line with the officer recommendation subject to an 

amendment to Condition 16 – Foul Water Capacity requiring this to be a pre-commencement 

rather than pre-occupation condition to read as follows:  

 

 FOUL WATER CAPACITY 

16. No development shall be commenced until confirmation has been provided that either:- 1. 

Foul water Capacity, including at the Chipping Norton STW, exists off site to serve the 

development, or 2. A development and infrastructure phasing plan has been agreed with 

the Local Authority in consultation with Thames Water. Where a development and 

infrastructure phasing plan is agreed, no occupation shall take place other than in 

accordance with the agreed development and infrastructure phasing plan, or 3. All Foul 

water network upgrades required to accommodate the additional flows from the 

development have been completed.  

 

REASON: Network reinforcement works may be required to accommodate the proposed 

development. Any reinforcement works identified will be necessary in order to avoid 

sewage flooding and/or potential pollution incidents. 

 

This proposal was seconded by Councillor Tim Sumner and was put to the vote.  

 

Voting record – 4 Votes for the proposal, 0 votes against and 5 abstentions.  

 

The Sub-Committee Resolved to:  

 

1. Approve in line with officer recommendation subject to an amendment to Condition 
16 – Foul Water Capacity requiring this to be a pre-commencement rather than pre-

occupation condition to read as follows:  

 

 FOUL WATER CAPACITY 

16. No development shall be commenced until confirmation has been provided that either:- 1. 

Foul water Capacity, including at the Chipping Norton STW, exists off site to serve the 

development, or 2. A development and infrastructure phasing plan has been agreed with the 

Local Authority in consultation with Thames Water. Where a development and 

infrastructure phasing plan is agreed, no occupation shall take place other than in 

accordance with the agreed development and infrastructure phasing plan, or 3. All Foul 

water network upgrades required to accommodate the additional flows from the 

development have been completed.  

 

REASON: Network reinforcement works may be required to accommodate the proposed 

development. Any reinforcement works identified will be necessary in order to avoid 

sewage flooding and/or potential pollution incidents. 

 



Uplands Area Planning Sub-Committee 

14/April2025 

 

 

Members asked that the Chair of the Sub-Committee write to OCC highways to express the 

Sub-Committee’s disappointment with the responses and the information provided which had 

resulted in local residents being impacted and not benefiting from the development. The Chair 

agreed to this request with guidance from Officers.  

 

95 Applications Determined under Delegated Powers  

The report giving details of the application determined under Delegated Powers was received, 

explained by the Officers and noted by the Sub-Committee.  

 

Councillors Beaney and Pearson asked for notifications of delegated decisions in their wards. 

The Principal Planning Officer confirmed that the planning team would arrange for the 

notifications to be sent to Councillors Beaney and Pearson going forwards.  

 

96 Appeal Decisions  

The report giving details of the appeals decisions was received, explained by Officers and 

noted by the Sub-Committee.  

 

APP/D3125/W/24/3353373 31 Oxford Road, Woodstock.  

Councillor Beaney asked for clarification on the whether there would be any enforcement as 

the application was part retrospective. The Principal Planning Officer agreed to check and 

respond to the Councillor directly.  

 

The Chair thanked the Planning Officers for all their hard work over the past year and closed 

the meeting.  

 

 

The Meeting closed at Time Not Specified 

 

CHAIR 


